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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr H T Ralph

	Scheme
	:
	Wiggins Teape Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)

	Respondents
	:
	Arjo Wiggins Ltd (formerly Wiggins Teape UK PLC) 


Subject
Mr Ralph says that he was misadvised by what was then Wiggins Teape UK PLC regarding his pension arrangements when he was made redundant in 1986 and that he will suffer financial loss on retirement as a result.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because Mr Ralph was guided into transferring out of the Scheme without being given a fair picture of the advantages and disadvantages of so doing and without regard to his best interests.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
The identity of the proper respondent
1. At the material time the Principal Employer of the Scheme was Wiggins Teape UK PLC.  That company is now named Arjo Wiggins Ltd (“Arjo Wiggins”).  When Mr Ralph took up his complaint responses initially came from the department that manages the Scheme.  When using the Scheme’s formal dispute resolution procedure Mr Ralph received a reply from the Scheme’s trustee dealing with his complaint fully, as if a matter for the trustee rather than Arjo Wiggins.  More recently, when the potential for conflict of interest between the trustee and Arjo Wiggins was recognised, Arjo Wiggins has been represented by a firm of solicitors.  I have not been told that Arjo Wiggins disagrees with any of the earlier responses and for ease I generally describe all submissions as having been made by Arjo Wiggins, without differentiation.  

Events leading up to the complaint
2. Mr Ralph was born on 13 December 1942. He was employed by Arjo Wiggins from August 1959 until he was made redundant on 24 January 1986.
3. Shortly before he left employment, Mr Ralph was given a set of standard notes by what was then described as Wiggins Teape’s pensions department (“the pensions department”) headed ‘Early Leaver (before age 50)’ (the ‘Notes’). The Notes gave details of the three options available in respect of his pension benefits on leaving service:
· leave his pension with the Scheme until normal retirement date;

· transfer the pension value to the scheme of a new employer; and
· transfer the pension value to an insured arrangement, commonly referred to as a ‘Section 32 Buy out’ (“buy-out policy”).
4. The Notes explained that members would be issued with a statement of their deferred pension and transfer value as a matter of course, but that anybody interested in the buy-out policy would need to specifically request details by marking a box on a leaving options form. With regard to the buy-out policy, the Notes state
“The pension is usually considerably better than the frozen pension offered by the Wiggins Teape scheme.”
 “Arrangements are made to ensure that the widow’s pension is not less than that applying in the Wiggins Teape scheme.  As the member nears State retirement age, the widow’s pension is considerably enhanced.”

“Wiggins Teape pensions are reviewed annually and although there is no guarantee, increases are usually granted.  The pension from the insurance company would not normally be increased.”

5. The Notes also say that if a quotation is asked for then “…you can elect to stay with the Wiggins Teape scheme if you wish.  You will not be obliged to continue with a transfer to an insurance company.”
6. Arjo Wiggins say that the Notes were intended for general use and the reference to a “frozen pension” was intended to be applicable to the majority of members who, on leaving the Scheme, would only have benefited from revaluation of pension accrued after 1 January 1985.  Mr Ralph’s entitlement was for the whole deferred pension to be revalued, at the lower of RPI and 5%, under a specific provision applicable to those made redundant. (Arjo Wiggins note that the extent of revaluation would not have looked generous given double digit inflation rates in the recent past).
7. There is no evidence that Mr Ralph did in fact receive a statement of his pension and an options form.  He says not, and Arjo Wiggins concede that is possibly so.  Mr Ralph says that he had meetings and discussions with pensions and personnel officers at the time, because he was taking redundancy due to the closure of the parchment mill that he was managing.  

8. Arjo Wiggins say that they are confident that the amount of the preserved pension at date of leaving would have been advised to Mr Ralph when his options were discussed, together with details of the basis of future revaluation.  They say it was not the practice at the time to give an estimate of the revalued pension at normal retirement date.  (My office has been told that the revalued pension payable from Mr Ralph’s normal pension age of 65 would have been about £15,800.  Arjo Wiggins say that this figure would not have been calculated or discussed at the time.) 
9. Mr Ralph was sent details of three different providers’ quotations under cover of a letter dated 26 February 1986 from the group pensions manager at Arjo Wiggins. He said :

“I understand you have discussed with [the assistant secretary to the Scheme] the matter of your Section 32 buy-out and have established that three quotations have been obtained.

In summary, they are as follows :

	Insurance Co.
	
	Estimated Cash Sum at age 65
	
	Estimated Pension At age 65

	London Life
	
	£766,846
	
	£97,972 per annum

	Guardian Royal Exchange
	
	£545,592
	
	£73,801 per annum

	Equitable Life
	
	£510,443
	
	£70,594 per annum


…

All the companies quote a minimum guaranteed pension and these are:
	London Life
	£10,803 per annum

	Guardian Royal Exchange
	£13,196 per annum

	Equitable Life
	£ 5,789 per annum


In other words, if investments by all three proved disastrous the Guardian are prepared to commit themselves to the highest guaranteed position.

I should be grateful if you would kindly let me know which company you wish me to use and we will arrange for the necessary forms to be sent to you.”
10. Neither the quotations themselves nor any supporting documentation were explicitly enclosed with the letter and neither Mr Ralph nor Arjo Wiggins have copies of them.

11. Mr Ralph telephoned the pensions manager to tell him that he wished to accept the London Life quotation. A proposal form was sent to him under cover of a letter dated 5 March 1986 following up the phone conversation. The letter pointed out that the London Life quotation had been produced in mid-January and it was possible that “they may amend the figures slightly but, in any event, they are unlikely to be as low as the other two companies mentioned in [the pensions manager’s] letter of 26th February”.
12. Mr Ralph and his wife signed the Trustees’ discharge form on 10 March 1986.  The discharge form specifically related to the intended transfer to London Life. 

13. However, while the transfer was being processed, the pensions department apparently received information that made them write again to Mr Ralph. The pensions manager said:

“You very kindly completed the proposal form for London Life and the cheque was duly sent off.  However, whilst this was happening, London Life decided to adjust the presentation of its projections.  Coincidentally, we heard that Standard Life have improved their projections.

On the basis of the above we have persuaded London Life to return the premium (transfer value).  We now need the enclosed proposal form to be completed by you. You will also need to provide copies of the birth certificates of you and your wife and the marriage certificate.  The certificates once inspected by the insurance company will be returned to you.

The figures quoted are projections and depend very much on market forces.  It is quite impossible to say which insurance company would have produced the best results at the time of your retirement.”

14. A quotation from Standard Life was apparently enclosed with this letter as well as the application form.  The Standard Life quotation said that the figures assumed that the bonus growth rate at its present level would be maintained and that the terminal bonus would be that applicable to retirements at that time.  It said “The figures shown are not guaranteed and no forecast is implied”.  At the foot it said “THIS QUOTATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH LEAFLET QL16”.  Arjo Wiggins say that the leaflet is likely to have been sent to Mr Ralph and would probably have incorporated the health warnings consistent with the then regulatory requirements.  Mr Ralph says he has no record of receiving leaflet QL16.
15. Arjo Wiggins also obtained an updated quotation from London Life.  The letter does not refer to it, Mr Ralph says he was not sent it and the copy on my files came from Arjo Wiggins.
16. The figures compare as follows: 
Est. Fund

Est. Pen

Guaranteed Pen. age 65


at age 65

at age 65


Standard Life

£727,999

£91,101 p.a.

       -
London Life

£516,617

£60,325 p.a.

£7,278 p.a.
17. The quotations from both Standard Life and London Life were based on the assumption that the transfer value for Mr Ralph would be invested in with‑profits funds. 
18. Mr Ralph completed Standard Life’s forms and the transfer went ahead.  He was not asked to complete a further discharge form.
19. Mr Ralph received annual statements from Standard Life. He has provided a summary of what they said.  He says he prepared the summary in 2006 when reviewing his pension position about two years from retirement. By 1997 the statement showed an estimated pension of approximately £49,000 (comparable with the £91,101 estimated in 1986).  Over the next few years the comparable estimates fluctuated but were not significantly adrift from each other.  In 2003, on a different basis, the estimate was roughly £13,400 falling to £8,400 the next year.
20. By 2006 the estimate Mr Ralph received was for an annual pension of £6,545 from age 65.

21. Mr Ralph complained to Wiggins Teape in April 2006 and, through his financial advisers established that his pension from the Scheme would have been £15,276 a year (at age 64).
22. Mr Ralph took his complaint through both stages of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (although strictly it could be regarded as not applicable, since the complaint was against Arjo Wiggins as either employer or administrator rather than against the trustees of the Scheme).

23. On 21 August 2006 the head of pensions at Wiggins Teape wrote to Mr Ralph stating that the trustees of the Scheme were prepared to allow him to transfer the value of his buy-out policy back to the Scheme. Based on the transfer value at that time, they were prepared to offer him a pension from age 65 under the Scheme of £10,049 a year.

24. The response at the second stage of the Scheme’s dispute resolution procedure was provided on 19 March 2007.  Mr Ralph sought assurance that the offer referred to above would remain open should he complain to my office.  He received confirmation of that in writing in a letter of 10 July and he wrote to my office on 15 July.

Summary of Mr Ralph’s position
25. During the course of correspondence, meetings and telephone conversations, he was strongly advised by members of Arjo Wiggins’s pensions department to transfer his Scheme pension into a buy-out policy as this promised a much better return. He points to the Notes which say “The pension is usually considerably better than the frozen pension offered under the Wiggins Teape scheme”. He suggests that they indicate an environment in which transferring out was encouraged.
26. He took advice from Arjo Wiggins because he regarded them as experts.  He was a lay person who did not fully understand the complexities.

27. He is “not a gambler”. Had he been given written details of his preserved entitlement at the time he was given the buy-out policy quotations he would have ‘gladly chosen’ the preserved benefit because when added to State benefits it would have offered a secure future for him and his family.

28. The Standard Life option was produced without Standard Life having previously been recommended. 
29. The pensions department must have thought that estimates were the overriding deciding factor as it was the basis on which they recalled the payment to London Life and put forward Standard Life.
Summary of Arjo Wiggins’s position – on maladministration
30. Whilst it is unclear whether Mr Ralph was given a written statement of his preserved pension, he had a number of meetings and discussions with the pensions manager and his assistant.  It is clear that more efforts were put in to dealing with him that with an ordinary leaver.
31. Those involved at the time have no recollection of the events but say that the starting point for any discussions would be an explanation of the preserved benefits under the Scheme.

32. There is sufficient evidence to enable a conclusion that some advice was offered, but it should be tested by the standards applicable in 1986 to a reasonably competent pensions manager. The background was that of a common understanding, reinforced by government advertising, that transferring to such policies was likely to be advantageous. The advice should not be tested by reference to the standards of professional advisers acting for reward.  Nor should it be tested by reference to later regulatory standards.  

33. There seems to have been an early decision in principle by Mr Ralph to transfer.  That would have been a common conclusion by the standards of the time.  It would have been maladministration not to point out that insurers generally were projecting significantly higher pensions for transfers out.
34. Although the leavers’ notes do not expressly say that a transfer might not benefit Mr Ralph, it is disputed that this would not have been pointed out in discussions.

35. Each of the personalised letters to Mr Ralph was careful to highlight risks and the inference must be that in discussions with the pensions manager, Mr Ralph was not inappropriately guided.
36. Mr Ralph was not guided to accept the London Life quotation. No recommendation was made between the three quotations presented. It was only pointed out that Guardian Royal Exchange had the highest guarantee. Mr Ralph appears to have selected the quotation offering the highest projected fund value and pension.

37. With regard to the action taken to cancel the London Life transaction, it is submitted that the pensions manager demonstrated considerable care in considering Mr Ralph’s decision. The revised London Life quotation was not attractive on grounds of projection or guarantee and the new Standard Life quotation seemed to meet Mr Ralph’s requirement by offering the highest projection. Although the letter of 3 April 1986 did not highlight the lack of a guarantee, the Standard Life quotation did. By his previous decision Mr Ralph had shown that a guarantee was not the determining factor.
38. The letter of 3 April contrasts with the letter of 26 February which left it to Mr Ralph to decide which quotation to take up.  This suggests that there may have been further conversation before it was written.  In all the circumstances the letter did not fall below the standard to be expected of a reasonable pensions manager in 1986.

Summary of Arjo Wiggins’s position – on injustice
39. Mr Ralph has not in any event suffered injustice. Even if he had not been offered advice by the pensions manager, it is unlikely that he would have acted differently. 
40. Mr Ralph initially opted for the higher projection from London Life rather than the higher guarantee of £13,196 with projected pension of £74,800 from Guardian Royal Exchange. He was prepared to take some risk. The orthodoxy of the time was that the high figures indicated by the illustrations were achievable. It seems improbable that had he been advised of a £15,800 guarantee under the Scheme, with no upward risk, that he would have opted for this.

41. Had the pensions manager’s letter of 3 April 1986 drawn to Mr Ralph’s attention that the Standard Life quotation had no guarantee, he would still have accepted that quotation, having demonstrated previously that he held little regard for a guarantee.

42. Had he rejected the Standard Life quotation in favour of an option with a guarantee, he might then have chosen Guardian, but they by that time may also have revised their quotation downward.

43. If Mr Ralph was content with the guarantee attaching to the original London Life quotation of £10,808, then Arjo Wiggins’ offer to take the transfer back from Standard Life in August 2006 and provide a pension of £10,049 revalued to normal retirement date, gives a very similar outcome. 
Time Limits

44. Arjo Wiggins have raised (at a very late stage) two reasons that, in their view, I should not deal with Mr Ralph’s complaint at all.
45. The first is a strict matter of jurisdiction – in that they say that the complaint was not made within the statutory time limits applying specifically to complaints to the Pensions Ombudsman.

46. The second is better regarded as a matter of exercise of discretion – in that they say that having regard to the length of time that has passed and the statutory limits applying under the Limitation Act 1980 (“the Limitation Act”) if the same matter were dealt with by the Courts, I should not exercise discretion to investigate and determine the complaint.

Conclusions
The time limits applying to the Pensions Ombudsman’s jurisdiction

47. I cannot deal with Mr Ralph’s complaint unless:

· it was made less than three years after he knew, or reasonably ought to have known, about the act he is complaining of; or

· it was made outside the three year period, but I consider that it was reasonable for it to have been, and it was then made within such further period as I consider reasonable.

48. Mr Ralph complained to my office on 15 July 2007.  His complaint is that he was misadvised in the run up to April 1986.  

49. The respondents argue that, based on the statements he received, Mr Ralph should have known of the potential problem by April 2003 (on the understanding that statements were issued in April each year).  They point out that in his original letter of complaint Mr Ralph said “Over recent years this advice has been shown to be detrimental to me” and so say that Mr Ralph’s awareness extends “over recent years”.

50. Mr Ralph says that the 2003 estimate of £13,400 was not greatly adrift from the amount that he would have calculated his hypothetical Wiggins Teape pension to have been at that point (though he does not say that he actually did so).  He says the first point at which it could be argued he should have been worried was when he received the April 2004 statement (which he says he would have received later that year).

51. Arjo Wiggins also say that Mr Ralph must have been aware of the general pensions mis-selling issue that was publicised in the 1990s.  They say that he would have received material from Standard Life (even though the sale was recorded as “execution only”).  They suggest that Mr Ralph may have had other pensions that the issue applied to directly.

52. Mr Ralph (who says that he is careful to file relevant documents) says that he cannot find anything from Standard Life warning him of the issue.  He says that his other pensions are in final salary schemes.

53. To deal with this “pensions mis-selling” line of argument first, I do not think that the general background in which it was known that many people had been misadvised to transfer should necessarily have led Mr Ralph to conclude that he probably had.  The industry-wide pension review did not in fact apply to him because the sale was without advice from an authorised firm (strictly it applied just insofar as was necessary to establish that the policy was properly recorded as sold without such advice).  As I understand the review process, Mr Ralph should have been sent a letter by Standard Life in the late 1990s, but it would only have been to invite a review if he thought he had been misadvised. (It would have been the weakest form of correspondence that the review provided for.)  But anyway it would not strictly have applied to him and, at the time, the annual estimates would not have given him any cause for concern.

54. Nor do I consider that Mr Ralph reasonably ought to have known that he had been misadvised (as he alleges) from the estimate on the 2003 statement.  The estimate was significantly lower than the previous year’s estimate - but that does not plainly indicate that the original advice (if it was advice) was wrong, given the number of much more encouraging estimates he had received before then.  It might reasonably have sown a seed of concern – which ought to have been growing to significant proportions by the following year.  Mr Ralph complained to my office something over three years after he received the 2004 statement.  But from early 2006 he had been actively pursuing the matter.  He first contacted Standard Life.  He then wrote to the Trustees (during which time the three year period expired) and was not responsible for any undue delay in the process leading to the complaint to me.
55. I therefore conclude that Mr Ralph’s complaint to me, although made outside the three year period from when he ought reasonably to have had knowledge of it, was made within a further reasonable time, it having been reasonable for it not to be made within the three year period.
The Limitation Act
56. Arjo Wiggins point to a recent decision of the Deputy Pensions Ombudsman concerning the complaint of Mr Lever (27178/2) (“the Lever Determination”). The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman decided that the investigation of the complaint should not be continued, taking into account (amongst other things) the position under the Limitation Act had the matter been litigated in Court.  The two cases differ somewhat. The relevant aspect of Mr Lever’s complaint related to what amounted to an alleged breach of trust.  Mr Ralph’s complaint is about advice so, if litigated, the limitations relevant to tort would presumably apply.

57. Of course, the Limitation Act is not directly applicable to complaints made to my office.  The time limits are as now set out in the Personal and Occupational Pension Scheme (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 and have been unchanged since the office was established in 1991.  They are quite specifically not the same as the Limitation Act.  In one respect they are more restrictive.  There is a three year limit from the date of the event giving rise to the complaint, but the nearest equivalent to that under the Limitation Act is six years.  In another respect, important to Mr Ralph’s case, they are less restrictive.  There is no 15 year “backstop” (ie a limit outside which action can never be brought) equivalent to that applying under the Limitation Act to an action in tort where there is latent damage not established until outside the otherwise applicable time limit. 
58. If Parliament had intended precisely the same rules to apply as under the Limitation Act, it could have ensured that they did.  And even with the somewhat simpler rules that do apply to my office, Parliament could have added in an equivalent to the 15 year backstop. In fact a discretion was included that is capable of indefinitely extending the time within which a complaint may be brought.  It may be that Parliament had in mind that pensions are long term arrangements, with problems potentially only coming to light at retirement or beyond.

59. I have considered the suggestion expressed by Knox J in Hillsdown
 (dealing with remedy, not jurisdiction) that the Pensions Ombudsman and the Courts “are intended to be mutually exclusive alternatives and it would be strange if it was contemplated that the alternatives would or might produce different results as to the substance of the dispute”. But it is, as I have noted, a feature of the legislation that there are some disputes that could be litigated when they cannot be brought to my office (as a result of the differing three and six year limits).  There is no obvious reason in principle that there should be some disputes that cannot be litigated but can be brought to my office.

60. It would not be right for me to say that Mr Ralph’s case is within the time limits set by Parliament and then to look at what would have happened if he had tried to litigate, and automatically reject the matter if the Courts could not deal with it.  For me, the investigation and determination of Mr Ralph’s complaint are discretionary.  So there can be no fixed rule that I can never investigate and determine a complaint that the Courts could not deal with.  In the Lever Determination (in which the latent damages 15 year backstop did not apply) the Deputy Ombudsman was clear that his decision, limited to the particular case as it had to be, was discretionary and was made “in all the circumstances”.

61. If I deal with the complaint and find in Mr Ralph’s favour I would, it is argued, be granting him a remedy where the Courts could not.  Certainly that is a potential consequential inconsistency that I must take into account in reaching my decision whether to determine the complaint at all.  But it is not the only possible inconsistency.  I understand, for example, that if Mr Ralph had been advised by Standard Life then the Financial Ombudsman Service would be able to deal with a complaint against Standard Life, whether or not the Courts could.  Arguably it would be inconsistent and odd that Mr Ralph would have had a possible remedy if advised by Standard Life, but not if given exactly the same advice by his employer.

62. The reasons for time limits are twofold: to give a degree of certainty as to where liability for past actions stops and to protect from allegations made when events may be faint in the memories of all the parties and records may be scant.  When deciding whether to exercise discretion to investigate and determine a complaint that is within my office’s time limits it would obviously be right for me to have regard to those considerations as they apply to the particular case.

63. In this case, it is not argued that Arjo Wiggins has been knowingly resting in the certainty that any complaint from Mr Ralph about what had been done in 1986 would be out of time.  (On its merits they presumably would not have recognised the possibility of a claim anyway).  But generally they will have assumed that anything that happened over 15 years ago is a closed subject.  Against the potential detriment that, in one restricted area, such an assumption may not be safe, I have to balance the detriment to Mr Ralph of not being able to be heard on a matter within my jurisdiction of proportionately far greater financial significance to him than it is to Arjo Wiggins.  In considering how to exercise my discretion I have decided that particular balance falls in Mr Ralph’s favour.

64. A more significant potential problem could be the passage of time.  Arjo Wiggins point out to me that none of the staff involved with Mr Ralph’s transfer is still employed by Arjo Wiggins, and though they have been contacted, they say they remember nothing about it.  There may have been correspondence that neither Mr Ralph nor Arjo Wiggins has kept.  Arjo Wiggins say that Mr Ralph’s version of events is not itself entirely consistent, indicating that his own recollections are not reliable.

65. Had this argument been put at the beginning of the investigation, my answer might well have been that the investigation should be undertaken. On the face of it there was sufficient evidence provided by Mr Ralph to justify an investigation. But I would probably have gone on to say that paucity of evidence, or inconsistencies in it, revealed by the investigation would simply make the complaint less likely to be upheld.  I have to find in Mr Ralph’s complaint on the balance of probabilities.  Absence of evidence, or inconsistent evidence, leads away from probabilities to possibilities – upon which a finding could not be made.

66. In fact the argument has been put very late in the day and I consider it preferable to continue to determine the complaint, dealing with the evidence as it stands – including any possible deficiencies – in my determination.

67. My conclusion, therefore, is that having due regard to all of the matters referred to above I should not reverse the discretionary decision that has already been exercised to investigate Mr Ralph’s complaint, and that I should exercise discretion to determine it.
Maladministration
68. In initial responses to Mr Ralph, Arjo Wiggins said that they would not have given advice as they were not qualified to do so. In 1986 there was no statutory regulatory regime for financial advice and at the time it could have been given quite freely and properly. Any advice that was given should, as Arjo Wiggins say, be tested by the standards applicable to a reasonably competent pensions manager standing in the shoes of the manager at the time.  Later regulatory standards are not relevant, nor are the standards applicable to financial advisers (other than as a point of reference for potentially different standards applicable to pensions managers).
69. For reasons that follow my conclusion is that Mr Ralph was given substantial guidance by Arjo Wiggins, amounting to advice.  

70. The Notes were weighted heavily in favour of a transfer, giving a completely misleading statement about benefits from a buy-out policy being usually considerably better than a “frozen” deferred pension under the Scheme. I do not think that even by the standards of the time they can be regarded as giving a fair or complete account of the perceived benefits of transferring.  There is no indication at all that the resulting benefits might be less than under the Scheme.  (From “usually considerably better”, the reader could just as easily deduce that the buy-out benefits were always better, but sometimes better than other times, as that they were sometimes worse.)
71. The fact that the Notes say that there is no obligation to proceed with a transfer to a buy-out policy if the option is explored is neutral.  There is no question that Mr Ralph had a choice.  The issue is whether he was inappropriately guided in making that choice.
72. It is said that in part the Notes did not directly apply to Mr Ralph because his benefits were not “frozen”.  It may well be that the basis of increases in deferment were explained at meetings.  But I do not think that it follows that Mr Ralph would have concluded that he should substantially disregard the sentence that said “The pension is usually considerably better than the frozen pension offered by the Wiggins Teape scheme.”  Arjo Wiggins say that the revaluation rate would not have been considered generous anyway - implying that the transfer option would still have looked attractive.  If that is true, Mr Ralph need have given little weight to the difference between a “frozen” pension and one that would be revalued in having regard to what was said about the merits of transferring in the Notes.  But at the time in layman’s language a deferred pension on leaving might well have been described as a “frozen pension” even if subject to revaluation, which was a comparative novelty.  In practice I think the sentence would reasonably have been read as meaning that transferring would usually result in a considerably better pension than the deferred pension from the Scheme.
73. The personalised correspondence begins on a presumption that Mr Ralph has decided to transfer.  It follows a conversation with (at least) the assistant secretary to the Scheme. In my judgment on the balance of probabilities the pensions department took the general stance that transfers would usually result in a considerably better pension that the deferred pension in any discussions with Mr Ralph. 
74. I am able to reach that conclusion notwithstanding the passage of time because the related presumptions that transferring is beneficial and that the highest quotation is the best run through the correspondence. This begins with the presumption in the 26 February 1986 letter that the transfer will be made, though no figures have yet been produced.  That letter does not indicate who instigated the transfer, but it effectively endorses a decision already made.  If Mr Ralph had been the instigator one could expect the letter to have been worded rather differently, probably including some hint of a remaining choice about transferring at all. The general stance is maintained in the letter of 5 March 1986 which concentrates on the fact that the London Life figures had been the highest and were, if they changed on acceptance, unlikely to fall below the others.  And it culminates in the decision made on Mr Ralph’s behalf that he would want to take up an estimate from Standard Life that he had not seen. 
75. Arjo Wiggins say, in effect, that such a position was consistent with the general orthodoxy and so the pensions department acted by the standards of reasonably competent pensions professionals applicable at the time.  I agree that in 1986 the mood was beginning to be in favour of transfers to buy-out policies. But in fact the real publicity about transferring began in Spring 1988. I would not accept a proposition that in 1986 transfers were believed by laypersons, pensions professionals or indeed financial advisers to be invariably advantageous for all.  If that were so, then the later industry wide pensions review would not have been necessary because even financial advisers could not have been at fault. (The review related to the later period after statutory regulation began in 1988.  The main thrust of government advertising that Arjo Wiggins refer to started at the same time and so does not form part of the background to the events complained of.  But in the various regulators’ eyes even the advertising did not excuse advice to transfer as a matter of principle – though tested against standards that I agree were different).  In 1986, without the background of the heavy advertising and publicity it is even less the case that there could have been a general presumption in favour of transferring that could automatically excuse a presumption by an adviser that transferring was inevitably, or even very probably, the right step.
76. I do not agree with Arjo Wiggins' view that it would have been maladministration not to draw Mr Ralph’s attention to the fact that insurers were generally quoting significantly advantageous figures.  It would not have been maladministration simply to have gone no further than pointing out that there was a transfer option.

77. In my judgment, what the Notes said about the advantages of transferring was not consistent with the standard of ordinary competency at the time. Mr Ralph was a layman.  The pensions manager and the assistant secretary were pensions professionals. As I have explained above, I consider on the balance of probabilities that the attitude that they took was much the same is in the Notes.  I find that the Notes and the attitude to transfers of the pensions department in discussions with Mr Ralph were the point of departure for the eventual transfer and that there was maladministration at that point, before the estimates were obtained.

78. It is true that subsequently there were some references to risk, in the broadest sense of references to the lack of certainty and guarantees resulting from transferring.  The 26 February 1986 letter referred to the possibility of investments by the three potential insurers proving disastrous and explained the effect of the guarantee.  Such estimates as Mr Ralph received contained caveats.  The letter of 3 April said, in relation to the decision already made to unscramble the London Life application and substitute Standard Life, that it was impossible to say which would have produced the best results at retirement.
79. But the attitude that the pensions department took is consistent with estimated high returns being put ahead of any other considerations.  So, in the 26 February 1986 letter the three potential providers are listed in order of return.  The 3 April letter says it is impossible to tell whether London Life would have produced a higher return but entirely inconsistently with that assumes that the sole deciding factor should be the comparative estimates of return (even though apparently meaningless), and that the estimates are so significant that they justify unravelling a transaction already under way and substituting a company that Mr Ralph had not been presented with as a possibility until that point.
80. Mr Ralph decided to take up the highest estimate of the three he was offered.  He says that was consistent with the approach that the pensions department was taking, which is substantially true.  There was no explicit advice in the 26 February 1986 letter as to which insurer should be chosen.  But presented as they were, the London Life figures were the most likely to be accepted.  They showed the highest pension and a guarantee (that would according to the letter only apply if investments proved “disastrous” and so might reasonably have been given little weight) that was not much lower than the highest of the three.  Mr Ralph’s decision as to which of the three to choose was freely made, but heavily guided by the information he was given and the underlying presumption made by the pensions department.
81. Of course his actual decision was immaterial because the pensions manager, apparently entirely on his own initiative, cancelled one transaction and set in train another.  I do not think that his decision to do so can be said to have resulted from Mr Ralph’s previous decision to take the London Life estimate.  That is to say that I do not consider the pensions manager could reasonably have concluded that because Mr Ralph took the highest quote, he would, when the quoted figures changed, require the substitution of another replacement provider that did not offer any guarantee.  I do not think it probable that the pensions manager in fact reached any such conclusion, but if he did he should not have.  More probably he was doing what he thought best for Mr Ralph, rather than responding regardless of his personal view to his understanding of what Mr Ralph wanted.
82. That last step went beyond advice.  The pensions manager had all but made the decision on Mr Ralph’s behalf.  I find it probable that neither the leaflet referred to in the quote, nor the London Life estimate were enclosed with the letter (though even if they had been enclosed the letter still amounted to a decision on Mr Ralph’s behalf). He was not offered any genuine choice of action at this point.
83. Looking at the transaction overall I do not consider that the pensions department acted consistently with then contemporary standards.  Their actions may have resulted from over enthusiasm rather than a lack of due care, but if so that does not detract from the fact that Mr Ralph was led into the transaction as if it was the best option whatever the figures and as if the highest estimated outcome was the paramount consideration.

84. So I conclude that, as well as there being maladministration in the way that a transfer was painted as being the best thing to do from the start, there was also maladministration in the way that the figures were presented and finally in effectively making a decision on Mr Ralph’s behalf to switch the transfer to Standard Life.

Injustice
85. The starting point in assessing injustice is what Mr Ralph would have done in the absence of the maladministration I have identified.  If he had not been given the Notice, and if his discussions with the pensions department had not been consistent with the stance in the Notice (as I have found they were) would he have transferred at all?
86. I cannot have regard to whether on another occasion and with different advice (or, quite probably, mis-advice) Mr Ralph might have transferred.  That possibility is too remote (and anyway if it had been mis-advice he would possibly have obtained redress and been put back in an equivalent position to not having transferred).
87. There would, as I have already found, have been no maladministration if nothing had been said about transferring to a buy-out policy beyond noting that a transfer was possible. There is no suggestion that, left entirely to his own devices, Mr Ralph would have instigated a transfer.
88. What I have to decide is whether, if the explanation of the options had been consistent with contemporary standards, Mr Ralph would have transferred.  This is not a matter on which the passage of time has made a conclusion more difficult.  There can be no evidence of what Mr Ralph would have done, beyond what he actually did do, and what he now says he would have done.  
89. It has been suggested that Mr Ralph’s decision – particularly in selecting the highest quotation in preference to the highest guarantee – indicates that he has at least some appetite for risk.  I have already found that the papers he was presented with, coupled with the general attitude of the pensions department, led him to a fairly predictable conclusion that the London Life quotation was the one to take up.  I consider that the decision says as much about the attitude of the pensions department as it does about any predisposition to risk on his part.
90. I cannot conclude that if Mr Ralph had received a less enthusiastic endorsement of the benefits of transferring he would have done so anyway. Having considered the matter in the round, I conclude that Arjo Wiggins should be held liable for the whole loss resulting from the transfer out of the Scheme.  The transfer resulted from guidance both written and, on the balance of probabilities, oral that did not reflect the significance of the transfer.  That in itself was maladministration.  To that I must add the fact that the actual transfer was then arranged to an entirely different destination without proper regard to what was in Mr Ralph’s interests.  Taken together, even allowing for the standards of the time and a general background attitude that was becoming favourable to transfers, I consider that Mr Ralph should not be regarded as responsible to any degree for the consequences of transferring.

91. I therefore uphold the complaint against Arjo Wiggins.  The preferable remedy would be for Mr Ralph to be reinstated in the Scheme as if he had not transferred.  However, the trustees of the Scheme may not agree to that, though they have already indicated that they will accept the transfer value of the Standard Life policy on normal terms.  My directions below deal with the possibility that Mr Ralph cannot be reinstated.
Directions
92. If, subject to receiving the transfer value of the Standard Life policy, the Trustees are prepared to reinstate benefits in respect of Mr Ralph in the Scheme on the same basis as if they had not been transferred out, then:
· Arjo Wiggins are to pay to the Scheme on demand such sums as the Trustees may require representing the cost to the Scheme of this direction

· if Mr Ralph, with the trustees’ consent, elects to receive his benefits with effect from a date earlier than the date of the transfer back to the Scheme (but no earlier than his 65th birthday) then simple interest shall be payable by Arjo Wiggins on any overdue instalments from the due date to the date of payment at the reference bank rate.

93. If the trustees of the Scheme are not prepared to allow Mr Ralph to be reinstated on the above terms, then Arjo Wiggins are to procure that benefits shall be payable to Mr Ralph from an insurance company equivalent to, and in as near as possible the same form as, the benefits that he would have received from the Scheme had he not transferred, when aggregated with any benefits that are payable under the policy or following a transfer of the policy value to the Scheme.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2009

� Hillsdown Holdings v Pensions Ombudsman (1997) 1All ER 862
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